

Spl. POCSO Case No.- 24/2017
S.T. No.- 05 (12) 2017
Filing No.- 1215/2017
CNR No.-WBCS01-001275-2017

Order No.-103

Dated: 22/09/2023

All five accused persons are produced from J/C.

Today is fixed for evidence of CSW-12.

Ld. Spl PP T,K.Chattatterjee by filing a petition has prayed for time on his personal ground.

Ld. Defence lawyers are present.

Seen the return upon CSW-12. It has been duly served.

CSW-12 is present.

The prayer for time is allowed for the ends of justice.

CSW-12 is not examined and discharged today.

Fixing **18/11/2023** for evidence of CSW-12.

Prosecution do take step accordingly.

I.O do bring the witness on the date fixed.

I.O, Surajit Pal, S.I, AHTU DD, Kolkata Police Lalbazar has submitted that during investigation he has seized total amount of Rs.6,55,000/- (Rupees six lakh fifty thousands) (having denomination 275 pieces of Rs.2000 Indian currency notes, 200 pieces of Rs.500 Indian currency notes, 48 pieces of Rs.100 Indian currency notes and 04 pieces of Rs.50 Indian currency notes). Those seized money has been kept at Malkhana of Detective Department vide DD Malkhana No.-322 of 2017. It is submitted further that Reserve Bank of India has ordered to withdraw the Indian currency notes denomination of Rs.2000 Indian currency notes from the market and stopped its circulation. He has prayed for necessary order upon the O/C, DD, Malkhana to deposit the above noted seized money total Rs.6,55,000/- (Rupees six lakh fifty thousands) (having denomination 275 pieces of Rs.2000 Indian currency notes, 200 pieces of Rs.500 Indian currency notes, 48 pieces of Rs.100 Indian currency notes and 04 pieces of Rs.50 Indian currency notes) at Government Treasury. It is duly forwarded by AC, AHTU, DD, Kolkata Police, Lalbazar as well as O/C, Anti Human Trafficking Unit, Detective Department, Lalbazar, Kolkata.

Seen the order of Reserve Bank of India dated 19/05/2023, wherein it has been circulated that in accordance with the "Clean Note Policy" of the Reserve Bank of India, it has been decided to withdraw the Rs.2000 denomination banknotes from circulation.

Accordingly, the I.O is permitted to deposit 275 pieces of Rs.2000 Indian currency notes at Government Treasury (Reserve Bank of India) which were kept in Malkhana of Detective Department vide DD Malkhana No.-322 of 2017.

Remaining amount be kept in DD Malkhana.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the I.O of this case for information and taking necessary action.

To date for production.

D/c by me.

Judge, Bench-II,
City Sessions Court, Calcutta (POCSO)
JO Code No. WB00656