

Sessions Case No.24 of 2025
Filling No.1215 of 2017
CNR No.- WBCS01-001215 of 2017

Order No.14
Dated 07.11.2025

Today is fixed for production, appearance of the accused persons and evidence of CSW 28 and CSW 29.

Accused Rajkumar Singh @ Raju on CB is present by filing hazira.

Accused Rassel Seikh is absent and represented by his Ld. Advocate u/s 317 of Cr.P.C.

A petition has been filed on behalf of the accused Kohinoor Bibi Mollah stating that although she was granted bail by this Court on 10.09.2025, she is in J/C in connection with Burtolla PS Case No.537 dated 21.11.2012 (SC 01/15).

The Superintendent Presidency Correctional Home, Kolkata is directed to produce Kohinoor Bibi Mollah before this Court on the next date fixed.

Accused Sagar Mollah and Bristi Bibi are produced from J/C. Two separate bail petitions are filed on behalf of these two accused persons. Copies of these petitions are served upon the Ld. P.P.

Ld. Advocate for the accused persons is present.

Ld. P.P. Mr. Saikat Pandey is also present.

Ld. P.P. has filed a petition stating that the present whereabouts of CSW 28 Farid Ahmed is not available and as such, the name of the this witness may be expunged.

Prayer is considered and allowed. The name of CSW 28 Farid Ahmed be expunged from the list of the witnesses.

The Ld. P.P. has filed another petition praying for time on behalf of CSW 29 Md. Basiruddin stating that due to unavoidable circumstances he is unable to attend the Court.

Prayer is considered and allowed.

Since there are serious allegations of sexual exploitation against the accused persons, I am of the considered opinion that the bail petitions should be heard in presence of the de facto complainant/victim.

Accordingly, the Ld. P.P. is requested to serve notice to the de facto complainant requesting her to remain present on the next date fixed for bail hearing in person or with her Ld. Advocate.

Fix **14.11.2025** for hearing bail petition on behalf of the accused Sagar Mollah and Bristi Bibi.

Fix **24.12.2025** for production, appearance of the accused persons and evidence of CSW 29.

Prosecution to take steps accordingly.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent, Presidency Correctional Home, Kolkata for information and taking necessary action.

C.D. be returned.

Dictated & corrected by me.

Judge, Bench – II,
City Sessions Court,
Calcutta.
J.O. Code No. WB00868

Judge, Bench – II,
City Sessions Court,
Calcutta.
J.O. Code No. WB00868