

Ref:- Burtolla P.S Case No-120, dated 30.05.2017

Sessions Case No. 24 of 2025

Filing No. 1215 of 2017

CNR- WBCS01-001215-2017

Present:- Diptendra Nath Mitra,

Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge Bench-II, Calcutta.

Order No. 24

Dated- 08.07.2026

Today is fixed for further compliance by the I.O's and for appearance of the accused persons.

Ld. PP Saikat Pandey is absent without step.

No step is taken on behalf of the prosecution.

It is now 12.55 pm.

The accused namely Rajkumar Singh, Kohinoor Bibi Molla, and Sagar Molla on CB, are present by filing separate haziras.

The accused person namely Brishti Bibi and Rasel Sk on CB, are absent and represented by petition u/s 317 Cr.P.C through their Ld. Advocate.

The prayer is allowed.

I.O of this case is present before this Court.

One police report is filed by the S.I Surojit Paul, AHTU, DD, duly forwarded by O.C & A.C of AHTU, DD. It is reported that the procedure to return the rest of the amount of Rs 5,50,000/- from Kolkata Pay and Accounts-II could not be done as such prayed for further extension of time for compliance of the order dated- 16.03.2026 as the sanction order from the Home and Hills Affairs Department is yet to be received.

Heard. Considered. Prayer for extension of time is allowed.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the I.O of this case with a direction to do the needful to carry out the order of the Ld. Court as early as possible.

Fixing **24.07.2026** for further compliace by the I.O's and for appearance of the accused persons.

Accused namely Rasel Sk is directed to remain present on the next date positively.

D & C by me.

Judge, Bench-II
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.
JO Code- WB00618

Judge, Bench-II
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.
JO Code- WB00618